EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. P. 111

GAZETTE

North-West Frontier Province

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, TUESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2002.

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE, LAW DEPARTMENT.

NOTIFICATION 10th June, 2002.

No. Legis:1(4)/95/4519/4693.—The following Ordinance by the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is hereby published for general information:-

THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC ORDER (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2002.

N.-W.F.P. ORDINANCE NO. XX OF 2002.

AN ORDINANCE

further to amend the West Pakistan Maintenance of Public Order Ordinance, 1960.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the West Pakistan Maintenance of Public Order Ordinance, 1960 (W.P. Ord No. XXXI of 1960), in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of Emergency of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, as amended uptodate, and the Provisional Constitution Order No. 1 of 1999, read with Article 4 of the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No. 9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:

1. <u>Short title and commencement.</u>—(1) This Ordinance may be called the North-West Frontier Province Maintenance of Public Order (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002.

1147

1148 NWFP GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINAY, 11th June, 2002.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. <u>Amendment of section 3 of W.P. Ordinance No. XXXI of 1960</u>,— In the West Pakistan Maintenance of Public Order Ordinance, 1960 (W.P. Ord. XXXI of 1960), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 3,-

- (a) in sub-section (2), for the words "a Zilla Nazim or any other", the word "any" shall be substituted, and after the word Government occurring for the first time, a comma shall be inserted;
- (b) in sub-section (8), for the words "a Zilla Nazim", the words, commas, brackets and figure "any servant of Government, referred to in sub-section (2)", and for the words "the Zilla Nazim", the words "such servant of Government" shall respectively be substituted; and
- (c) in sub-section (10), for the words "The Zilla Nazim", the word "Government" shall be substituted and between the words "if in" and the word "his", the words "its or" shall be inserted.

3. <u>Amendment of section 5 of W.P. Ordinance No. XXXI of 1960</u>,— In the said Ordinance, in section 5,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "the Zilla Nazim", the words, commas, brackets and figures "any servant of Government, referred to in sub-section (2) of section 3," shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "the Zilla Nazim", the words, brackets and figure "any servant of Government, referred to in subsection (1)," shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-section (3), for the words "the Zilla Nazim", the words "any such servant" shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-section (4), for the words "the Zilla Nazim", wherever occurring, the words, commas, brackets and figure "any servant of Government, referred to in sub-section (1)," shall be substituted.

4. <u>Amendment of section 8 of W.P. Ordinance No. XXXI of 1960</u>,— In the said Ordinance, in section 8, in sub-section (1), for the words "The Zilla Nazim", the words, commas, brackets and figures "Government or any servant of Government, referred to in sub-section (2) of section 3," shall be substituted.

5. <u>Amendment of section 26 of W.P. Ordinance No. XXXI of 1960</u>,— In the said Ordinance, in section `26, for the words "Zilla Nazim", the words and commas "servant of Government, authorized in this behalf by a general or special order of Government", shall be substituted.

Peshawar,	+ With	Lt. Gen.	(Rtd.) IFTI	KHAR HUSS	AIN SHAH.
Dated the 4th June, 2002.		1 . P. P. 1		th-West Frontier	

SALIM KHAN, Secretary to Government of North-West Frontier Province, Law Department.

Printed by the Controller, Printing & Stationery Deptt. Govt. of NWFP